# LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

### SHIRE OF DOWERIN

### **Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2019**

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Dowerin resolved on [insert date] to make the following local law.

#### 1. Title

This is the Shire of Dowerin Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2019.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation on the 14<sup>th</sup> day after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

## 3. Principal Local Law

This local law amends the Shire of Dowerin Local Government Property Local Law 2018.

#### 4. Clause 9.2 amended

In clause 9.2 the reference to 11.1 should be replaced with 9.1.

#### 5. Schedule 1 amended

In schedule 1 – Prescribed Offences the following amendments:

delete the reference to 5.6 and replace it with 5.3.

delete the reference to 5.7 and replace it with 5.4.

delete the reference to 5.8 and replace it with 5.7(a).

delete the reference to 11.1 and replace it with 9.1.

### 6. Clause 1.2 amended

The definition of 'building' in clause 1.2 should be amended by:

removing '; and' which appears after the word 'room' in subclause (b); and inserting '; and' after the phrase 'hall or room' in subclause (a).

-----

Dated: [insert date]	
The Common Seal of the Shire of Dowerin w Council in the presence of	as affixed by authority of a resolution of the
	DARREL HUDSON Shire President
	REBECCA MCCALL Chief Executive Officer